RECEIVED

Gerrier-Ryan Inc. oo

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL April 16, 2008

G-R #385145
TO: Ms, Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1851
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000464

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 April 15, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of March 7, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to vour request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for vour use
and distribution to the following (via PDF);

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda. CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates via
PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 30, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

¢c:  Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

trans/9-1851.05 747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 = (825) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Hanche Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916) 631-1300 - Fax (916} 831-1317
1384 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Qlivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 5001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramen, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-5005
Fax (925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

April 16, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameds, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No.9=-1851
Address_45]1 Hegenberger Rd.

| have seviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoting report dated _April 16, 2008
1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan. This informatoen in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all Jocal Agency/Regional Board auidelines have been followed,

“This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have rehied.

This letrer is submitted pursuant to the reguirements of California Warer Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementagon entided Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
- Al Y
$on o

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Artachment: Report
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&l Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

April 15, 2008
G-R Job #385145

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 7, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Piease call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

S%nc&;fé}r, y
3 !/ -

7 // L
/s 5/«7?%5“’5'

Deanna .. Harding
Project Coordinator

AW

Douglas J. Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1 Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {916} 631-1300 + Fax (816) 631-1317
13564 N. McDowell Bivd,, Suite B2 - Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
‘Oakland, California

BA

MW.1

10/17/95 2.61 -1,51 4.12 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <0.5 -
03/29/96 261 -0.72 3.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <5 9.5
06/26/96 2.61 -5.23 3.84 0.00 0.00 - <50 <013 <05 <0.5 <0.5 46
09/25/96 2.61 -1.41 4.02 0.00 0.00 - <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 940
12/17/96 2.61 -0.96 3.57 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260
03/20/97 2.61 -1.54 415 0.00 0.00 - <350 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 76
06/20/97 261 -1.72 4.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 64
09/09/97 2.61 -1.74 4.35 0.00 6.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 110
12/12/97 2.61 -0.39 3.00 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 27
02/19/98 2.61 0.78 1.83 0.00 0.00 - <50 <f.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 14
06/23/98 2.61 -0.73 134 0.00 0.00 - 210 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 3,400
08/31/98 2.61 -0.88 3.49 0.00 0.00 - 1,400 630 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 16,000
12/29/98 2.61 -1.22 3.83 0.00 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.090
03/11/99 261 .43 3.04 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 33.9
06/24/99 2.61 077 3.38 0.00 0.00 -- <300 65.7 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1160
09/29/99 2.61 -1.01 3.62 0.00 0.00 - 81.7 <0.3 <0.3 (.3 <0.5 £ 130
12/08/99 261 -1.46 4.07 4.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 233
03/01/00 2.61 0.66 1.95 0.00 .00 - 100 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 37.9
06/19/00 2.61 -0.80 3.41 0.00 0.00 - <50 38 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 88/91°
09/30/00 2.61 -1.23 3.84 0.00 0.00 - <130 <13 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3 460/530°
10/05/00 2.61 -1.32 3.93 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 8.61 441 420 0.00 0.00 - <50.9 <{4.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 58.7
03/03/01" 8.61 6.30 2.31 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <050 8.9
06/19/01 8.61 5.27 3.34 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <A).50 51
09/05/01 861 4.84 3.77 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <{.50 <15 180
12/10/01 8.61 6.14 2.47 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <3 21
03/04/02 8.61 5.48 3.13 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().50 <050 <0.50 <13 47
06/03/02 8.61 2.90 5.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 31
09/14/02 2.61 4.86 375 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 140
12/13/02 8.61 532 3.29 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/14/03 8.61 5.54 3.07 0.00 8.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 35
06/09/03" 8.61 5.09 3.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 69
09/03/03" 861 4.49 4.12 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 1
12/01/03" 8.61 5.34 3.27 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 100
03/01/04" .61 6.55 2.06 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 26
06/02/04" 8.61 531 3.30 0.00 0.00 . <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 93

9-1851.xIs/#385145 i As of 63/07/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1831
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW.-1 {cont}

09/03/04" .61 447 4.14 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 140
12/20/04" .61 4.99 3.62 0.00 .00 - <50 <0).3 <3 <(.5 <0.5 37
03/12/05" 8.64 5.57 3.04 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 (3.5 <(),5 <0.5 130
06/28/05" 8.61 5.33 3.28 0.60 0.00 - <50 <{(.§ <0.5 <0.3 <3 93
09/01/05" 8.61 3.03 358 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.§ 39
12/01/05" 861 5.56 3.08 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 62
03/04/06" 8.61 5.30 331 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <15 (.5 <0.5 $8
06/01/06" 8.61 5.17 3.44 0.00 0.00 - <30 <(.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 36
0o /06" 8.61 5.62 2.99 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 18
12/15/06"° 861 5.70 2.91 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <{.5 8
03/15/07" 8.61 518 343 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0).5 «0.5 17
06/15/07" .61 4.94 3.67 0.00 0.00 - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8
09/06/07" .61 319 3,42 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,5 <05 <5 <0.5 3
p2/07/07" 8.61 5.30 3.3 0.00 0.00 - <30 <5 .5 <0.5 0.3 7
03/07/108" 8.61 516 3458 06.00 0.08 - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <{).5 <(1.5 9
MW.2

10/17/95° 3.51 -1.82 533 0.00 0.00 1.600° 170 3.5 <{.5 1.0 6.1 -
03/29/96 3.51 -0.44 3.95 0.00 0.00 3,000 89 4.7 <0.5 0.64 0.74 21
06/26/96 3.51 -1.09 4.60 0.00 0.00 2,000 80 8.7 <0.5 1.2 1.3 31
09/25/96 3351  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
12/17/96 3.51 -0.41 392 0.00 0.00 2.400° 110 <0.5 0.5 0.75 2.1 27
03/20/97 351 -1.32 4.83 0.80 0.00 1.400° 140 82 <2.0) <2.0 <2.0 58
06/20/97 3.51 -1.53 5.04 0.00 0.00 1,600° 62 7.7 0.5 <0.5 <5 38
09/09/97 3.51 -1.47 4,98 0.00 0.00 g2° 190 9.4 <0.5 <0.3 0.86 48
12/12/97 3.51 -0.40 3.91 .00 0.00 %5007 180 1.8 <0.3 <5 32 34
02/19/98 3.51 0.55 2.96 0.00 .00 3.800° <100 1.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 230
06/23/8 3.51 -0.54 4.05 0.00 0.00 -- 60 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 55
08/31/98 3.51 -0.80 431 0.00 0.00 - 61 22 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 53
12/29/98 3.51 112 4.63 0.00 0.00 . 54 13 <0.3 <0.5 0.752 38.1
03/11/99 3,51 0.1 3.52 8.00 .00 - 648 29 <20 <20 <2.0 73.2
06/24/99 3.51 -0.49 4.00 0.00 0.00 - 264 58 <(0.3 1.01 <0.3 441
09/29/99 3.51 -0.93 4.44 0.00 0.00 - $4.3 66 <05 0.5 <0.5 35.7
12/08/99 3.51 .1.38 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <30 1.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56.9
93/01/00 3.51 0.48 3.03 0.00 0.00 - 58 1.57 <0.5 <).5 <05 116
06/19/00 3.51 -0.66 4.17 0.00 0.00 . sg! 1.5 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 00/59°

3-1851 .xIs/H3R5145 2 As of 03/07/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
45} Hegenberger Road

WELL 1D 0C E

DATE 1 sl (ppB) k) pp
MW-2 (cont)

09/30/00 3.51 -1.13 466 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0.82 <0.50 1.1 48/50°
10/05/00™° 3.51 -1.20 4.71 0.00 0.00 40007 - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.52 4.55 4.97 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 61.8
03/03/01" 9.52 6.25 327 0.00 0.00 - 310" 0.60 <0.50 <().50 13 97
06/19/01 9.52 5,47 4.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 30
0%/05/01 9.52 498 4.54 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 1.2 .50 <1.5 16
12/10/01 9.52 6.07 3.45 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 22
03/04/02 9.52 5.58 3.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 61
06/03/02 9.52 5.44 4.08 0.00 0.00 - <50 <00.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 T
09/14/02 9.52 4.87 4.65 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <1.5 77
12/13402 9.52 5.21 431 0.00 0.00 - 53 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <1.5 44
03/14/03 9.52 3.61 3.91 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.,50 <0,50 <0).50 <l1.5 55
06/09/03" 9.52 5.19 433 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 67
09/03/03" 9,52 4.59 4.93 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
12/01/03" 9.52 5.37 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 72
03/01/04" 9.52 6.40 312 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <15 <5 <0.5 <0.5 130
06/02/04" 9.52 3.31 4.21 0.00 0.00 - <50 <55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46
09/03/04" 9.52 5.38 4,14 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 69
12720104 9.52 4.96%% 4.60 0.03 0.01M  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
03/12/05"5 9.52 5.62 3.90 €.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0,5 <0.3 <0},5 57
06/28/05" 9,52 5.46 4.06 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <(1.5 <05 6
09/01/05 9.52 5.03%% 4.52 0.04 110" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
12/01/05"7 9.52 5.51 4.01 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 3
03/04/06" 9.52 5.25 427 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 14
06/01/06" 9.52 5.12 4,40 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 (.5 <0.3 0.5 35
09/01/06"° 9.52 5.62 3.90 0.00 0.00 - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <03 <().5 31
12/15/06" 9.52 5.64 3.88 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 25
03/15/07" 9.52 5.25 427 08.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <05 15
06/15/07° 9.52 5.03%% 4.49 8.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
09/06/07" 9,52 5.20 432 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43
1207070 9.52 5.06 4.46 0.00 0.00 - <z50" <0.3 <().5 <03 <0.5 28
03/07/08" 9.52 515 4.38 0.01 0.01 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0,5 9
MW-3

10/17/95° 3.08 -1.34 4.42 0.00 0.00 - <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
03/29/96 3.08 0.08 3.00 0.00 0.00 - <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 26

9-1851.x1s/#385145 3 As of 63/07/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DATE ©- 10

MW.3 (cont)

06/26/96 3.08 -0.52 3.60 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47
09/25/96 3.08 -1.06 4.14 0.00 .00 - <125 <12 <1.2 <12 <12 570
12/17/96 1.08 -0.12 3.20 0.00 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0 <50 680
03/20/97 3.08 0.22 3.30 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 430
06/20/97 3.08 (.78 3.86 0.00 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <350 <50 <5.0 1,400
09/09/97 3.08 -1.H 4.19 0.00 0.00 - 76" 22 <0.5 <0.5 <.3 920
12/12/97 3.08 0.12 2.96 0.00 0.00 - 52 15 <0.5 <0.5 <15 710
02/19/98 3.08 0.86 222 £.00 0.00 - <50 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 380
06/23/98 3.08 -0.17 1.25 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390
08/31/98 1.08 -0.78 3.86 0.00 0.00 - <50 19 <3 <15 <0.5 830
12/29/98 3.08 {145 3.53 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 416
03/11/99 3.08 0.27 3.35 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 262
06/24/99 3.08 -0.53 3.61 0.00 0.00 - <5() 12.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620
09/29/99 3.08 -0.87 3.95 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,840
12/08/99 3.08 -0.46 3.54 0.00 0.00 - 734 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 1,620
03/01/00 3.08 0.65 243 0.00 0.00 - <200 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 1,880
06/19/08 3.08 -0.30 3.38 0.00 0.00 - <250 20 <2.5 <25 <2.5 1,200/920°
09/30/00 3.08 -0.92 4.00 0.00 0.00 - <250 <25 2.5 <25 <25 730/2,100°
10/05/00 3.08 -0.94 4.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - . - -
12/08/00 9.08 5.38 3.70 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <1500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 1,620
03/03/01" 9.08 6.84 2.24 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <0,50 1,000
06/19/01 5.08 5.37 3.71 0.00 0.00 - <120 4.8 <12 <12 <i.2 510
09/05/01 9.08 5.04 4.04 0.00 0.00 - 130 <0150 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1.400
12/10/01 9.08 6.34 2.54 0.00 0.00 - 130 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,000
63/04/02 9.0% 6.24 2.84 0.00 0.00 - 120 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 720
06/03/02 9.08 5.80 1.2% 0.00 0.00 . 130 <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 710
09/14/02 9.08 4.93 4.15 0.00 0.00 - 590 <20 <10 <1.0 <3.0 2,600
12/13/02 9.08 5.23 3.85 0.00 0.00 - 439 <0,50 <0.50 <1150 <15 2,000
03/14/03 9.08 6.09 2.99 0.00 0.00 - 310 <0.50 <0.50 <1150 <15 1,600
06/09/03" 9.08 5.74 3.34 0.00 0.00 - 330 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 1,800
09/03/03" 9.08 5.11 3.97 0.00 0.00 - 720 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,100
12/01/03 " 9.08 532 3.76 0.00 0.00 - 520 <1 <] <l <] 2,400
03/01/04" 9.08 6.97 211 0.00 0.00 - 140 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 850
06/02/04" 9.08 5.43 3.65 0.00 0.00 - 220 (.5 <0.5 <03 <05 1,500
09/03/04" 9.08 4.07 5.01 0.00 .00 - 300 <1 <] <1 <] 1,800
12/20/04" 9.08 4.23 4.85 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 36
03/12/05" 9.08 4.69 4.39 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.6 <{1.5 <115 <0.5 H0
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

DATE

MW-3 {(cont)

06/28/05" 9,08 4.52 456 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
09/01/058 9.08 4.41 4.67 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47
12/01/05" 9.08 4.63 4.43 0.00 0.00 - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 19
03/04/06"° 9,08 4.76 4.32 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <h.5 36
06/0106" 9.08 4.56 4.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <413 <0.5 29
09/01/06" 9.08 442 4.66 0.00 0.00 - 75 <0.5 <0.3 <413 <0.5 29
12/15/06" 9.08 5.01 4.07 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 14
03/15/07"° 9.08 4,82 426 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <Q.5 <0.5 24
06/15/07" 9.08 4.46 £.62 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18
09/06/07" 9.08 4.38 4.70 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 14
12/07/07" 9.08 4.48 4.60 0.00 0.00 - <250" <0.5 <05 <0.5 <45 16
03/07/08" 9.08 4.77 4.31 0.00 0.00 - 51 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20
MW-4

10/17/95 3.48 -1.60 5.08 0.00 0.00 - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <12 <12 -
03/29/56 3.48 -1.13 461 0.00 0.00 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700
06/26/96 3.48 -0.82 430 0.00 0.00 - <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 7,200
09/25/96 3.48 -1.85 3.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <3 <2.5
12/17/96 3.48 0.67 2.81 0.00 0.00 - <2,000 120 <20 <20 <20 11,000
03/20/97 3.48 -1.02 4.50 0.00 0.00 - 250 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 10,000/8,600°
06/20/97 3.4% -2.20 5.68 0.00 0.00 - <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 9,300
09/09/97 3.48 2,02 5,350 0.00 0.00 - 460° <).5 <415 <0.5 <0.5 6,600
12/12/97 3.48 -1.55 5.03 0.00 0.00 - 430° 120 <25 <2.5 <2.5 7.800
02/19/98 3.48 0.13 3.35 0.00 0.00 - 510" 130 <0.5 <15 <01.5 6,600
06/23/98 3.48 -1.30 4.98 0.00 0.00 - 550 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 6,800
08/31/98 3.48 21,94 5.42 0.00 0.00 - <500 450 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14,000
12/29/98 3.48 -1.58 5.06 .00 0.00 - <35,000 <50 <30 <30 <50 16,100
03/11/99 3.48 -0.30 3.78 0.00 0.00 - 979 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 15,100
06/24/99 3.48 -0.83 4.31 0.00 0.00 - <2500 715 <25 <25 <25 12,400
09/29/99 3.48 210 5.58 0.00 0.00 - 1,380 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,700
12/08/99 3.48 -1.85 5.33 0.00 0.00 - 318 <115 <15 <0.5 <0.3 11,100
03/01/00 3.48 -1.72 5.20 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9,940
06/19/00 3.48 -1.88 5.36 0.00 0.00 - <1,000 220 <10 <10 <10 7.300/9,500°
09/30/00 3.48 -0.29 3.77 0.00 0.00 - 740" <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 6,000/7,800°
10/05/00 3.48 <0.38 3.86 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 9,48 5.03 4.45 0.00 0.00 i <50.0 <3.300 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 6.230
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

paTE

(nph) -
MW-4 (cont)
03/03/01" 9,48 5.65 3.83 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <23 3,600
06/19/01 9.48 6.11 3.37 0.00 0.00 - <500 140 <35.0 <50 <5.0 2,500
09/05/01 9.48 5.52 3.96 0.00 0.00 - 400 <050 <050 <050 <L.5 2,800
12/10/01 9.48 443 5.03 0.00 0.00 - 700 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <15 3,400
03/04/02 9.48 5.81 3.67 0.00 0.00 - 660 <q1.50 <{(1.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,900
06/03/02 9.438 424 524 0.00 0.60 - 610 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 3,000
09/14/02 9.48 4.26 522 0.00 0.00 - 490 <10 <19 <1.0 <3.0 2,400
12/13/02 9.48 4.81 4.67 0.00 {1.00 - 440 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 2.200
03/14/03 9.48 4.84 4.64 0.00 0.00 - 490 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,600
06/09/03" 048 4.45 5.03 0.00 0.00 - 340 <0).5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 1.700
09/03/03" 9.48 1.83 5.65 0.00 0.00 - 320 <] <1 <1 <1 1,600
12/01/03" 9.48 4.5t 4.97 0.00 0.00 - 350 <] <] <l <] 1,700
03/01/04"7 9.48 4.80 4.68 0.00 0.00 - 240 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200
06/02/04"° 9.48 4.55 4.93 0.00 0.00 - 240 <0.3 <013 <0.5 <{).5 1,600
09/03/04" 9.48 4.49 4.99 0.00 0.00 - 270 <1 <] <1 <1 1,500
12/20/04" 9.48 5.30 4.18 0.00 0.00 -- 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 1,900
03/12/05" 9.48 4.16 5.32 0.00 0.00 - 180 <1 <1 <1 <] 1,200
06/28/05" 9.48 4.22 5.26 0.00 0.00 - 180 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 920
09/01/05" .48 457 4,91 0.00 0.060 - 250 <1 <1 <} <} 1,500
12/01/05" 9.48 4.60 4,88 0.00 0.00 - 61 <0.3 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 260
03/04/06" 9.48 4,46 5.02 §.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <05 <13 <{.5 80
06/01/06" 9.48 525 4723 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <03 <{).5 <0.5 51
00/01/06" 9.48 4.12 5.36 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <5 <05 <0).5 29
12/15/06" 9.48 4.54 4.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <15 <0.5 19
03/15/07" 9.48 4,46 5.02 0.00 0.00 o <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18
06/15/07" 9.48 4.48 5.00 0,00 0.00 - <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 16
09/06/07" 9.48 451 197 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 9
1250707" 9.4% 497 4.51 0.00 0.00 - 250" <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15
03/4r7/08" 9.48 4.63 485 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15
MW-5
10/23/00' 8.77 4.18 4.59 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 4.34
12/08/00 8.77 534 3.43 0.00 0.00 - <350.0 <{1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 110
03/03/01" 8.77 6.37 240 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24
06/19/01 877 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
09/05/01 .77 5.02 3,75 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 31
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

vA

MW-5 (cont)

12/10/01 8.77 5.98 279 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 45
03/04/02 877 6,25 2.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 29
06/03/02 8.77 5.57 3.20 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 40
09/14/02 8.77 4.92 3.85 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(),50 <15 92
12/13/02 8.77 532 3.45 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <1.3 32
03/14/3 8.77 5.82 2.95 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0),50 <1.5 71
06/09/03" 8.77 5.58 3.19 0.00 0,00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).3 79
09/03703"7 8.77 4.98 3.79 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <115 2
12/01/03" 8.77 543 334 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 52
03/01/04"° 8.77 6.29 2.48 4.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 120
06/02/04" 8.77 5.66 311 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0).3 <i).3 <1.5 <0.5 10
09/03/04" $.77 3.66 5.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <15 <0.5 <0.5 80
12/20/04" 8.77 3.67 5.10 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 62
03/12/05" 8.77 4.06 4.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0).5 <f.5 it
06/28/05"° 877 3.84 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <413 64
09/01/05" 8.77 3.85 492 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <f).5 <0.5 61
12/01/05"7 8.77 3.96 4.81 0.00 0.00 e <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 50
03/04/06" 8.77 3.99 478 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 49
06/01/06" 8.77 3.88 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <(.3 <d).5 <0.5 38
09/01/06" 8.77 3.83 4.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <15 <{1.5 <0.5 <15 32
12/15/06" 8.77 4.09 4.68 0.00 0.00 - <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 26
03/15/07" 8.77 3.89 4.8 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 23
06/15/07" 8.77 3.90 4.87 0.00 0.00 . <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 22
09/06/07% 8.77 400 4,77 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 17
12707/074 877 3.78 4.99 4.00 0.00 - <256"7 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <{0.5 22
03/07/08" 8.77 3.88 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <40 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 18
MW-6

10/23/00'° 11.45 4.30 7.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 5.96
12/08/00 11.43 461 6.84 8.00 0.00 - <50.0 <4.500 <0.500 <(1,500 <{1.500 8.80
03/03/01" 11.45 5.32 6.13 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.0
06/19/01 11.45 5.65 5.80 0.00 0.00 - <50 <050 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50 <23
09/05/01 11.45 6.29 5.16 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/10/01 11.45 6.64 4.8% 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/04/02 11.45 7.29 4.16 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().50 <(.50 <1).50 <13 Q.5
06/03/62 11.45 5,74 5.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Dafa and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WEI
DATE

MW-6 {cont)

09/14/02 11.45 4.80 6.65 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0150 <15 <25
12/13/02 £1.45 5.06 6.39 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
03/14/63 11.45 4.98 6.47 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
06/09/03 " 11.45 467 6.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 0.7 <0.3 <{).5 ]
09/03/03"7 1143 437 7.08 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <03 0.8
12/01/03"° 11.45 7.88 3.57 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5
p3/01/04" 11.45 8.27 3.18 .00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <05 <{).3 <05 25
06/02/047 11.45 7.95 3.50 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/03/04" 11.45 9.28 2.17 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
12/20/04" 11.45 5.42 6.03 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{).5 <{.5 <(.5 <{.5 0.6
03/12/05"0 11.45 6.40 5.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <3 <03 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5
06/28/958 11.43 .09 2.36 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{).3 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
09/01/05" 11.45 8.58 2.87 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 1
12/01/05" 11.45 8.55 2.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5
03/04/06" 11.45 7.74 3.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.3
06/01/06" 11.45 2.38 2.57 0.00 0.00 .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5
099/01/06'° 11.43 9.09 2.36 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 i
12/15/06° 11.45 829 3.16 0.00 (.00 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <3 <0.5 <f.,5
03/15/07" 11.45 9.03 2.42 .00 0.00 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <443 <0.5 <0.3
06/15/07"7 11.45 8.13 3.32 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <f.5 <5
09/06/07" 11.45 6.04 541 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <15 <05 <0.5 0.6
12/07/07" 11.45 5,51 5.94 0.80 0.00 - <250"7 <5 <{.3 <0.5 <(.3 1
03/07/08" 11.45 523 6.22 0.00 .60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%
MW.7

1072306 10.58 433 6.25 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(1.500 <0.500 <1500 <0.500 1,210
12/08/00 10.58 3.35 7.23 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0).500 <{).500 338
03/03/01" 10.58 4,31 6.27 0.00 0.00 - 7212 <0.50 <().50 <f).50 <0.50 460
06/19/01 10.58 4.76 5.82 0.00 0.00 - 1o 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440
09/05/01 10.58 4.04 6.54 0.00 0.00 - 180 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 o<l 640
12/10401 10.58 5.04 5.54 0.00 0.00 - 110 <0.50 <@,50 (.50 <1.5 390
03/04/02 10.58 3.68 5.90 0.00 0.00 - 220 11 <0.50 30 <1.5 460
06/03/02 10.58 4.94 5.64 0.00 0.00 - 130 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <15 350
09/14/02 10.58 3.55 7.03 0.00 0.00 - 120 <2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 340
12/13/02 10.58 1.99 5.59 0.00 0.00 - 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 150
03/14/03 10.58 4.60 5.98 0.00 0.00 - 77 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 240
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

DATE

MW.7 (cont)

06/00/03" 10.58 4.32 6.26 0.00 0.00 - 79 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
09/63/03"7 10.58 3.72 6.86 0.00 0.00 - <30 .5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 0.8
12/01/03" 10.58 5.11 5.47 0.60 0.00 - 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 130
03/01/04" 10.58 4.60 5.98 0.00 0.00 - 71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180
06/02/047 10.58 5.77 481 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 37
09/03/04" 10.58 4.16 6.42 0.00 9.00 - 55 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 140
12/20/04" 10.58 4.36 6.22 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 130
03/12/05" 10.58 4.79 579 0.00 0.00 - <50 <15 <5 <0.5 <0.5 110
0628055 10.58 5.96 4.62 0.00 0.00 - <30 <115 <5 <0).5 <0.5 30
05/01/05" 10.58 5.80 4.78 0.00 0.00 . <3() <(.5 <15 <0.5 (1.5 70
12/01/05%° 10.58 6.57 4.01 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 35
43/04/06" 10.58 4.69 5.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 49
06/01/06" 10.58 548 5.10 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0.3 <f).5 <0.5 35
ov/0t06" 10.58 827 5.31 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 3 <3 5 ¥
12/15/06" 10.38 4.69 5.89 .00 .00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 20
03/15/07" 10.58 491 5.67 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <h.5 <0).5 <().5 19
06/15/07" 10.58 5.53 5.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 12
09/06/07" 190.38 5.16 5.42 0.00 0.00 - <50) <0).3 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
1207077 10.58 5.20 5.38 0.00 0.00 - <2507 <§.5 <15 <0.5 <0.3 8
03/07/08"% 10.58 5.04 5.54 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8
TRIP BLANK

10/17/95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/29/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <01.5 -
06/26/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/25/96 - - - - - . <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.,5 <25
12/17/96 - - - - - - <50 <q15 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/20/97 - - - - - - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/20/97 - - - - - — <50 <2.0 <2.0 <24 <2.0 --
09/06/97 v - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <q1.5 <25
12/12/97 " - - - - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
02/19/98 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
06/23/98 - - -- - - - <5{} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/31/98 - - - - - r <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <2.5
12/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.0
03/11/99 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

(bph);

TRIP BLANK {(cont)

06/24/99 - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
£9/29/99 . . . w - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/08/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/01/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <0.50 <25
09730400 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.3
10/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25
12/08/00 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2,50
03/03/01" - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <150 <0.50 <2.5
06/19/01 - - - - - . <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/65/01 - . - - . - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.8
0OA

12/10/01 . - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
03/04/02 - - . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
B6/03/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
09/14/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <25
12/13/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.3 <23
03/14/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
06/09/03" - - . - - - <50 <(.5 <{5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
09/03/03" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/01/03" - - - - - - <50 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3
09/03/04" - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0).5 <0.5
12/20/04% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
83/12/05" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
06/28/05" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
09/61/05" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 3!3 <0.5 215 <0.5
12/01/05" - - - - - - <50 <(0.3 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3
06/01/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/01/06" - o - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/06" - - a - - - <50 <0.3 <@.3 <35 <0,5 <05
03/15/07" - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.3 0.3 0.5 <0.5
n6/15/07" - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

9-E851.xI5/H385145 16 As of 03/07/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakiand, California

Table 1

9-1851.x1s/#3851435

DA
QA (cont)
09/06/07" - - - s - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/07" - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0307085 - e - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1t As of 03/07/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater menitoring data and laboratory analvtical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing DTW == Depth to Water X = Xylencs

{ft.} = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
GWE = Groundwater Elevation TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per hillion

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
SPH = Separate Phase Hvdrocarbons T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

* TOC elevations were surveyed on November 13, 2080, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the letter "O” in Oakland on
an inlet in the westerly curb of Oakport Road, 150" southerly of the end of curve. (Benchmark Elevation = 7.82 feet, msi).
*%  GWE was corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)],

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,
’ MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
Results of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1, I-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) was detected at 1.7 ppb.

* Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

i Results of EPA 8015 test indicates that levels of Methanol and Methyl ethyl ketone are respectively <1000 and <200 ppb.

¢ Confirmation run.

! Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

f Sampte analyzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods. All Analytes were Jess then the reporting limit except for Nickel was detected at 1.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 0.024ppm.

° Labosatory report indicates that Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Mcthod 8270 were all less then the reporting limit except for
Bis(2-ethylhexylphthatate was detected at §4 ppb, which may be a possible contamination.

i

Data was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

" BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method §260.

Product + Water removed.

Analytical result confirmed.

Probe did not detect SPH but was covered with product; SPH was confirmed with bailer.

Laboratory report indicates due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not attained.

0-1851.xIs/4385145 2 As of 030708



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Resalts - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
431 Hegenberger Road

ifornia
DATE (pph):
MW-1
06/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 4,300 <200 <200 <200
08/31/98 - - 17,000 - an -
03/1199 - - 54.1 - - -
06/24/99 <10,000 <2,000 1,800 <20 <20 258
06/19/00 <500 <100 91 <2.0 <2.0 11
09/306/00 - - 530 - - -
06/09/03 - - 69 . - —
09/03/03 <50 - I - - —
12/01/03 <50 -- 100 - - -
03/01/04 <50 - 26 - - -
06/02/04 <50 - 93 -- - -
09/03/04 <50 - 140 - - .
12/20/04 <50 - 37 . - -
03/12/05 <50 - 130 - - -
06/28/05 <50 - 93 - - -
09/01/05 <50 - 59 - I -
12/01/05 <50 - 62 - - —
{3/04/06 <50 - 88 - - —
06/01/06 <50 - 36 - - -
09/01/06 <50 - 18 - - -
12/15/06 <5{} - 3 - - -
03/15/07 <50 . 17 — - C e
06/15/07 <50 - 8 - - —
09/06/07 <50 - 3 - - ——
20707 <50 e 7 - - -
03/0°7/08 <50 - 9 - - -
MW-2
06/23/98 <500 <HOD 56 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
03/81/99 - -- 101 - — -
06/24/99 <1,000 <200 52.3 <2.0 2.0 <2.0
06/19/00 <500 <100 59 <240 <24 4.0
89/30/00 - - 50 - — -
06/09/03 - - 67 - - -
(9/03/03 <30 - 0.9 - - -

9-185) x1s/#385145 i3 As of 03/07/08



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

£

MW.2 (cont)

12/01/03
03/01/04
06/02/04
09/03/04
12720/04
03/12/05
06/28/03
Q9/01/05
12/01/05
03/04/06
06/01/06
09/01/06
12/15/06
03/15/67
06/15/07
09/06/07
12/07/107
03/07/08

MWw-3

06/23/98
03/11/59
06/24/99
06/19/00
09/30/040
06/09/03
09/03/03
12/01/03
03/01/04
06/02/04
09/33/04
12/20/04
03/12/03
06/28/05
09/01/05

9-1851.x1s/#385145

<50 - 72
<50 -~ 130
<5 — 46
<50 e 69
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH
<50 - 37
<50 B 6
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH
<30 - 3
<30 - 14
<50 -- 35
<50 -~ 31
<50 - 235
<30 - 15
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH
<50 - 43
<30 - 28
<56 - 19
5,000 <1000 420
- - 380
<6,670 <1,330 900
570 <100 920
- - 2,100
-- - 1,800
<250 - 4,100
<136 - 2,400
<50 e 850
<50 - 1,500
<100 - 1,800
<50 - &6
<50 - 110
<50 - 23
<30 -= 47
14

<13.3

As of G3/07/408



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

12/01/03 <50 - 19 - - -
03/04/06 <50 - 36 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 29 - - -
09/01/66 <50 -- 29 - - -
12715106 <30 -- 14 - - -
03/15/07 <50 -~ 24 - - -
Go/15/07 <50 - 18 —- - -
09/06/07 <30 -- 14 - - n
12/07/07 <30 - 16 - n —
83/07/08 <50 . 20 — - .
MW-4

06/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 11,000 <200 <200 860
03/11/99 - - 17,600 - - -
06/24/99 <125.600 <25,000 17,000 <250 <230 2600
06/19/00 25,000 <5,000 9,500 <100 <100 1,100
049/30/00 - - 7,800 - - -
06/09/03 -~ - 1,700 - - -
05/03/03 <130 - 1,600 - - -
12/04/03 <108 - 1,700 - -- -
03/01/04 <50 - 1,200 - o -
06/02/04 <50 - 1,600 - - -
(09/03/04 <100 - 1,500 - - -
12/20/04 <250 - 1,900 - - -
03/12/05 <100 - 1,200 m - -
06/28/03 <50 - 920 - - -
09/01/05 <100 - §,500 -- - -
12/01/05 <30 -- 260 - - -
03/04/06 <30 -- 80 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 51 - -- -
09/01/06 <30 - 29 -- " -
12/15/06 <350 - 19 - - -
03/15/07 <30 - 18 - - -
06/15/07 <50 - 16 - - -

O-1851 xIs/H385145 15 As of 03/07/08



Tabic !
Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

WELLT TBE

DATE, (50 L iy

MW-4 (cont)

09/06/07 <50 -- 9 - - —
12/07/407 <50 - 15 - - —
03/07/08 <50 . 15 - - -
MW-5

10/23/00 <1,000 <100 4,34 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00
06/09/03 - - 79 - - -
09/03/03 <50 - 2 - - -
12/01/03 <50 - 52 aw — -
03/01/04 <30 - 120 - " .-
06/02/04 <3() - 10 - - ..-
09/03/04 <50 - 80 - - -
12/20/04 <50 - 62 - - -
03/12/05 <50 - 5% - - ”
06/28/05 <30 - 64 - - -
09/01/05 <50 - 61 an - -
12/01/05 <50 - 50 - - .
03/04/006 <50 - 49 - - —
06/01/06 <50 - 38 i - -
09/011/06 <50 - 32 - - -
12/15/06 <50 - 26 - - -
03/15/07 <50 - 23 - - "
06/15/07 <50 - 22 - . .-
09/06/07 <30 - 17 - - -
12/07/07 <50 - 22 - - —
03/07/08 <50 - 18 - — -
MW.6

10/23/00 <1,000 <100 5.96 <2.00 <2.00 i <2.00
06/09/03 - - 1 - - "
09/03/03 <50 - 0.8 - - -
12/01/03 <50 -- <(.5 - - -
03/01/04 <50 - 25 - - .
06/02/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -

G-1851.xis/4385145 16 As 01 03/07/08



Tabic 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
B

................... By
MW-6 {cont)
09/03/04 <30 - 0.6 - - -
12/20/04 <50 - 0.6 - - -
03/12/05 <50 - <{}.5 - - -
06/28/03 <30 - <{.5 " - -
09/01/05 <30 - 1 - - -
12/01/05 <50 - <(.5 " - -
03/04/06 <56 - <0.5 - . -
06/01/06 <5{} - <{3.5 - - —
09/01/06 <50 -- 1 - - -
12/15/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
03/15/G7 <50 - <0.5 - - —
06/13/07 <50 - <05 — - —
09/06/07 <50 - 0.6 - - —
12007107 <50 - i - - —
03/07/08 <50 — <0.5 — — "
MW.7
10/23/00 <6,670 <667 1,210 13.3 13.3 199
06/09/03 - P 210 - - -
0G9/03/03 <50 - 08 — — -
12/01/03 <50 e 130 - - -
043/01/04 <50 “— 180 - - —
06/02/04 <50 -- 87 - - —
09/03/04 <30 - 140 - - .
12/20/04 <50 - {30 - — -
03/12/05 <30 - 110 - - -
06/28/03 <56 - 30 — - -
09/01/05 <50 — 70 - - -
12/01/03 <50 — 33 - - -
03/04/06 <50 - 49 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 33 - - -
09/01/06 <50 - 17 - - -
12/15/06 <50 — 20 - — -
03/15/067 <5{) - 19 — - -
06/15/G7 <50 - 12 — - -

91851 .xIsMH385145 17 As of 03/07/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DA

MW-7 (cont)

09/06/07 <50 - 14 - - -
12/67/07 <50 -~ 8 - -- -
03/07/08 <50 - 8 - - -

9-1851 xIs/H385145 i8 As of 03/07/08



Table 2
Groeundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
©Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory anafytical resuits prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
(pph) = Parts per biltion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1851 xis/B385145 19 As of 03/07/08



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-2

10/17/95 <5,000 - - 11 - -
03/29/96 - I3 25 17 - ’ 5.4
06/26/96 - 11 <2.0 15 - 12
09/25/96 . - - - - -
12/17/96 - 10 <2.0 2.3 - 55
03/20/97 - - - <20 - 3.2
06120197 - 7.2 <20 4.6 2.2 52
09/09/97 - 11 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
12/12/97 . <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/19/98 - <3.3 <3.3 <33 <33 <33
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
¢-1,2-DCE = ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
(ppb) = Parts per billion

--= Not Apalyzed

G-1851.xls/4#385148 20 As of 03/07/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Rvan Inc. field personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analyvsis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 1o sample collection. the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subseguent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling. the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition. all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes. prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur. each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack. suction, Grundfos). or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues unti] these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed 1o preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number. sample
identification. collection date and time. analysis, preservation (if any). and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number. type of preservation, if any, analysis requested.
sample identification, date and time collected. and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company. the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N Calfomiaiformsichevron-SCP-JAN 2006



‘]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#:. Chevron #8-1861 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 3 l 7/69’ (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler. 3y
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: 9 [7 /ey
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume sa=002  1"=004  2'=047 3038
Tota! Depth [Y. i) ft. Factor (VF) 4'=086 B'=107 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 3 . L/ 5 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
i \ . l Y XWE ot / 7 = l - 1° x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Vaolume: S" 7¢ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. g QB/
Time Staried: {2400 hrs)

. . . . . time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Pf:rge Equuprr-rem. Sfmplmg ﬁqullpment. Depth to Pmduct'w f
Disposabie Bafler b.d Disposable Bailer » Gepth to Water: P
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: H
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristattic Pump
Grundios —_ QED Bladder Pump — Skimmer [ Absarbant Spck {circie one)

o e i e Amnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaliic Pump e Other: Ami Removed from Well o2l
QED Btadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purgey 1135 X Weather Conditions: cl oy d )
Sample Time/Date: _| 20/ 3 [7/ey Water Color: € [av Odor: Y 1 €
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description’ AARL
Did well de-water? A Hyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: s.3
Time Conductivity Terpperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr} Volume (gal,) pH (wmhosiem 5D ( &1 F ) (malL) (mv)
1139 2 7.3 200y J¢-4
Ty Y 7,2 20 971 /5.2
1147 A 7.5 _2l]e¢ 1 5.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | . xvoavial} _YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/

' ETHANOL (8260}

COMMENTS: 5“[36;.,\7‘ Zm?:f(m, .8&)( - l-c[ Eﬁ:/&, in L/ f?/q(,'y_s. wcf/ Mﬂ" Koo uR

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:




(/" GeTTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #9-1851 Job Number. 385145
Site Address; 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 3] 7/ 6r- inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: Y
Well ID MW- ?\ Date Monitored: 3 ) 7 / 0y~
Weli Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 1'=004 =047 =038
Total Depth 14.90 it Factor (VF) a=pes  Fe102 8= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 4.1 [:i Chreck if water column is less then 0.50 fi _
10.57L e _ 1 7 =_1I- 7/ Y %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: S.3¢ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE S', 25"
Time Staried: i (2400 hrs)

. } - . R Time Completed. — (2400 hrs)
szrge £qu|prrfent. S‘ampllng Equnlpment. Depth to Product. Y a
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer ' Depth to Water: Uy 4 ®
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness:__ Y %
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visua?go/\ﬁ ation/Descriptior):
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump i «clc 0.1y pLLEETD
Grundfos ———— QED Bladder Pump e Skimmer / Absarbant S"ock (circle oné)

o e ] e Amt Removed from Skimmer. == gal
Peristaltic Pump JE— Other. Amt Removed from Well: DL o
QED Bisgder Pump Water Removed: ——

Other; Product Transferred to,___ = G-I L
Start Time {purge): | 0S5 Weather Conditions: Cloud 4
Sample Time/Date: NS~/ = )7l Water Color: /ey & odor (I N Yy
Approx. Flow Rate: ___ 7 gpm. Sediment Description: Y 7
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: .5
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Voiume (gal) pr mhosicm zg1SP (L1 F ) (ma/L) )
lHoo A 7.3% |5 &2 9.5
lles Y 732 14 95 76,2
109 s 7.27 2030 1%, 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L { xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)

comments: D lick o A

pgolufw Zaa/q 0«//"14&74' Z-r//ﬂ UJ"C/. /?7&7é/\, GIZ;,__

/rf/r“* ) 7;11,&'0)” L/a/z:{,

4 /Um;-/ -

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienUFacility#:  Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 4581 Hegenherger Road Event Date: 3 /? / 6y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Y
well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: 37 Jox—
Welt Diameter 2 in. Volurme sa-002 =004 22017 =038
Total Depth A ¥ u Fagior (VF) =066 5'=402 6= 180 12'=580
Depth to Water g3 i [] Checkif water columnis less then 0.50 ft
1o .37 wE 17 = x3 case volume ?imaied Purge Volume: S Zé/gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Heignt of Water Coiumn x 0.20) + DTWIL 2
Time Staried: {2400 hrs}

R i . , ) ‘Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: N Sémplmg Equipment: Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer w Depth to Water: ft
Stainjess Stee! Bailer Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: B
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos T QED Bladder Pump S Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one)

e S . s Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump e Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
GED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: product Transferred {o;
Start Time (purge): 1 ©1 Ayl Weather Conditions: ' / ovd 1
Sample Time/Date: JO Y0 _ 1 3 [7/ey”  Water Color: _C Je.! Odor: D1 N
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: /s W~
Did well de-water? Juo i yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: £.22
Time Conductivity T eraiure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Velume (gal.) pH (wmhosiem 0S5 (&P 1 F ) (mgiL) (V)
1015 2 7.61 o oFhonne 192
/1023 Y 7.29 1.y
JO2 ) <.5 7.22 e l1§-2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Y (. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8O1 EYBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANCL (8260}
comments:  Keflagel (2D Mistiny Vg s20 Rulh, STRipoel - poT able A ,&M

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt: _2 % v



(/' GerTLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity#. Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 3 /7/62’/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e };L
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: 3/ 7/ o
Well Diameter 2 in. Volurne wa=002 =004 w047 =038
Total Depth |5.08 Factor (VF) 4= 0B6  B'=102 &' 150 12'=580
Depth to Water __ - G n [} Checkif water column is fess then 0.50 1
f 0.2 wF__1d 7 =_1- 73 3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: S 21 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.2 + DTWL _© &
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

. . . \ . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pfxrge Equ:pn?ent. 2< S.amplmg eqftpment. w Depth to Product: "
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer fepth to Water: f
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump : .
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump " Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock {circle one)

e S ‘ e Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other. Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge): 1 2/0 o Weather Conditions: C lovd y
Sample Time/Date: [ 335~ ! ] [7/0y~  Water Color: C lear— " Odor Y 1 €
Approx. Flow Rate: - apm. Sediment Description: / + V{4
Did well de-water? Ne If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: .73
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) volume (gal.) pH (umhosiom G (&1 F) (mgfL) (mv)
13y {5~ 731 %7 224
131 Y 0 7.20 yss 172-2
¥ 2% [ 7.7 b 22— 77.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MA-_ [/ xvoaviall YES HCL CANCAGTER | 1PR-G(B016)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
’ ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




(/" GerTLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity#: Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 3 } 7/0)/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID MW- 5/ Date Monitored: 3/7/0(
Wefl Diameter 2 n. Volume a4r=002 =004  2'=0.47  3'=038
Total Depth 7.1 ft. Factor (VF) =066 =402 6= 150 12%=580
Depth to Water Y. &9 ft. [ check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
2. -'Zﬁ WF__117 =_ 4 lf x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ) I é gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] _2 Y
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
. X - . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
8 : I
Purge Equipment: .jamplmg Equ'tpment Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposable Bailer x Depth to Water: W
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hyorocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer visual Confirmation/Description.
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump . _
Grundfos —— QED Bladder Pump ———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

. e Other: B m—— Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Pump i - Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 04§ 30 Weather Conditions: C l ou ‘!‘;
Sample Time/Date: 095" s 13/ 2087 Wwater Color, € fou 5 Odor: Y / @
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: A
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW@ Sampling. “4.9 7
Time Conductivity Temperaiure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gat) pH (umhosiom ;87 ( 81 F) (mgiL) ()
0532 Y 1.852 oV eFHee 173
0524 & Z31 ] 172
vgat 2 7. 321 N 1 7.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- & { xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER TBH.(3(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8280)
COMMENTS:

Ard/Renlared Lock, Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facifity#: Chevron #9-1851 Job Number; 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: A 17/ o4 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: QJ}'
well ID MW- é Date Monitored: K / 7/ oy
Well Diameter 2 in. Valume aan=002 =004 =047 =038
Total Depth 10.65 ft. Faclor (VF) s=066 S=102 B 150 12'=580
Depth to Water (.22 # [} Check if water column s less then 0.50 ft.
3 .53 WF_+ 17 =2 «3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: l - ?5, gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge ((Height of Water Column X 0.20) + DTWI. (- ¥
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

R . . . . Time Campleied: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: { Sampling EQlJ-Ipment. Depth to Product. 4
pisposable Bailer Disposable Bailer fal Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Siack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Penstaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump

Other:

visuat Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbani Sock {circle one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer.

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Procuct Transferred to:

gat
gal

Start Time (purge): |15 . Weather Conditions: ¢ louw! Y
Sample Time/Date: 1230/ 317/ Water Color: ( /€a—_ Odort Y 1N
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: AL~
Did well de-water? Mg ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 6. 50
Time Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 tw.) Volume (gal) pH (pmhosicm (& F) (mgiL) (V)
1217 7 7.3g /782 J gL
J219 1.5 721 18053 18|
1224 2.0 7.1s  1¥37 17:.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID T#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & (- xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOCL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock!

Add/Reptaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




/" GerTLErR-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility#. Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 2 / 7/03’ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: W
Well 1D MW- 7 Date Monitored: 317/ 0~
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume ya=002  1'=004  2F017  3=038
Total Depth 13,31 ft. Factor (VF) A'=086 =102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water _ S Y f ([} Check if water columnis less then 0.50 ft.
7 . 77 A 17 = t '},'l ¥3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 M 9" gatl.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] _ 7~ 0%
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

. ) . i . ‘Time Compieted., {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: }( Scjarnpimg Equ.:pment. Depth to Pmduc!'w 7
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer >"/ o Depth to Water: ft
Siainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump _
Grundfos T QED Bladder Pump —— Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock {circle one)

At et . B Amt Removed from SKimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump S Other: Amt Removed from Well: gat
(ED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred te!
Start Time (purge): 12406 Weather Conditions: C / cal-
Sample Time/Date: 13€0 1 R0 Water Color: € lean_  Odor Y I®
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Segdiment Description: A At A
Did well de-water? Y if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 6.55
Time Conductivi Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 i) Volume (gal) pH (ymhos/cm%:}? & F (malL) (V)
1243 /.S 732 /2% %2
1247 3-9 7- Y7 NSsZ T¥:0
/2.50 7,0 7.3¢ ] &0 17. 9
LARORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {(#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
4 {~ »xvoaviall YES HCL UANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7 ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:




‘California Region

nalysis

Lancaster

Y aboratories O3100%-05"

for Lancaster Laboratori

use only

Acct. #: lQ “2[:{ Sampie # 5299795 - 02

sops. 001080

Analyses Requested 6‘”0{"’9 \0B0SS
| Facility S5¥5T85T-OML G-RISB5145 Global ID# 10600102238 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
457 HEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CA sl H=HCl  T= Thiosulfate
Site Address: SRACE fg | N = HNG; B = NaOH
Chevron PM: L‘éf‘é’u%"%h“.%%“{i i " 2 S=H;50; 0= Other
AT vy v a Dubn”v Cal gﬂsss [43] 3 - i
Consultany/Office: % w 2z o & ~ 1.4 value reporing neatded
Deanna L. Harding (désnnagpgrinc.com} B0 Bl 3 3 'é!vlusx maet lawss! detection firmits
Consultant Pri. Mgr.: ‘E} é[ (53 ‘g S ﬁ possibla for B260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:925“551"7555 Fax %:925'551 7889 b g ole g % \-f. 8021 MTBE Corfirmation
Sampler: 3 tem }Agg,../ o 2l = § _ % 2 T . {1 Confirm highes! hit by 260
% AEEHER - EE } £7 Confirm all hits by 8260
g 5 |0 Z13isi3| = & 3| B 2y [ FAun __ oxy's on highest hit
Date Time LlEl = & -l E8ix|21F - 3
Sample Identification Collected | Cofiected | S1G| &1 2 (D] Sk 1E (& Bl | B W 3 Aun___oxy's on all hits
GA [3172/er > » L N1y Comments / Remarks
M- 1200 |¥Y7] Y N >
M- s (x> AR =
Mmw-} 1040 |% > lelw> T
mw -4 335 | RNk vk.1
Mis-3 O%0% |% > | LiXlY] x|
Mu-k 1230 > el ¥] ’
Mw-7] 1300 Y ALY X
Refinquished by: Yax Time | Fieggl /’M Date | Time
Turnaround Time Hequ:::iclrﬂ'h‘r} (plia::;:rcle) A 3 7 i’y 1400 ﬁ( 7 b / _ /_ﬁﬁ?
- Date | Time aived at Yima
24 ho 4 d 5d . ,

" ~ M Y A e W3-4@ -of JHIF M ol 5§
e Toan crte framired Rghaguishest by: }mr Timd Rﬂz Dats | Time
Ozgu:nfa:ge " onj;;e ! .‘:::ﬂ'de*f i Heﬂ{/sh$ Gd'nmerciai’eél;ﬁer- / j—’ 3 5P acei? Yhy: 8 Date | Time
Type VI (FHaw Data) [ Cosft Deliverable not neegpF"EDe /| U P&m b’:: e Oih- Dt ) ]

WIP (RWOCE) bl il 4 e 12 sy e
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt d:5-13 c" Cug&y Seals Infadt? vos (o

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 [717) 656-2300 4A04.01 (ronm Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany sampies to Lancaster Labosatories. The pink copy should be ratalned by the client.




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanosster, PA PEUB-D405 « 7176562300 Fax: 7 T7-656-2681 www lancasieriabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chgvron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

025-842-8582

Prepared by:
l.ancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUFP

The sample group for this submittal is 1080955, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 11,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080307 NA Water 5299795
MW-1-W-080307 Grab Water 5299796
MW-2-W-080307 Grab Water 5299797
MW-3-W-080307 Grab Water 5299768
MW-4-W-080307 Grab Water 5299799
MW-5-W-0R0307 Grab Water 5299800
MW-6-W-080307 Grab Water 5299801
MW-7-W-080307 Grab Water 5299802
ELECTRONIC CRA c¢/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



| ancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Hollsnd Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PR 17H05-2428 +F1T-656-2300 Fax: 71785626681 www jancasienabs. oo

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

A A o7

Christing Dulansy
Senor Bpecishs



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, BA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5289795 Group No. 1080955
QA-T-080307 NA Waterx
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Eegenherger R4-Oakland T0600102238 QA
Collected:03/07/2008 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 03/21/2008 at 15:07 6001 Bollinger Canwyron Rd L4310
Discard: 94/21/2008 San Ramon CR 94583
1851Q
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. H.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Taluene 148-858-2 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. .5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall (C performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
cl728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 1 G3/12/2008 03:28 Steven A Skiles 1
08054 STEX+MTRE by 8260B SW-646 BR260E 1 03/13/2008 11:25 Ginelle I Feister 1
01146 G VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/12/2008 03:28 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030R 1 03/13/2008 11:25 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastér, PA 17605-2425 « 717-6856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Pagel of 1
tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5293756 Group No. 1080855
MW-1-W-080307 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd-Oakland T0600102238 MwW-1
Collected:03/07/2008 12:00 by JH account Number: 10904
Submitred: 03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 03/21/2008 at 15:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 04/21/2008 San Ramon CA 24583
18511
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysisz Name Cas Fumber Result Detectien Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 06 (n-hexane} TPH~GRO range
start tims.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/i 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 9. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 11-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330~20-7% ®.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
grate of California Lab Certification No, 21186
A1l 0C is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst FPactor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified i 03/13/2008 12:35 Parrick N Evansg 1
06067 TEX, MTRE, ETOH SW-846 BZECB 1 03/18/2008 23:32 Michael A Ziegler 1
011446 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S03CR 1 03/13/2008 12:35 Patrick N Evans 1
Qliel GC/MS VOA RWateY Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/18/2008 23:39 Michael A Zieglerxr i



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Rep ort

2425 New Moliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Eax: 717-656-26581 www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancacter Laboratories Sample No. WWS2387857

MW-2-W-080307 Grab Water

Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD

451 Hegenberger Rd-Cakland TO600102238 MW-2
Callected:03/07/2008 11:25 by JH

Submitted: 03/11/20G08 10:25
Reported: g3/21/2008 at 15:07
Discard: 04/21/2008

18512

CAT

01728

06067

01587
Q2010
05401
G5407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
CE0ET
01146
041163

As Received

Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron

1080855

10904

Pagel of 1

6001 Belliinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

hs Recelved
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start Cime.

BTEX, MTBE, ETCH

Ethanol &4-17+5 N D
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 19.

Benzene 71-43-2 ®.D.
Toluene 108-86-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100+-41-4 N.D.
¥ylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.

crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

[T B T o B B S |
[CL RV S T Y

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Triald# Date and Time
TPE~-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 03/13/2008 12:
BTEX, MI'BE, ETOH SW-B846 B260F i 03/20/2008 21:
GC VOB Water Frep SW-646 5030B i 03/13/2008 1Z2:
GC/ME VOR Water FPrep SW- 46 BO30E 1 03/2G/2008 21:

56
27
5é
27

Units

ug/1

ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Patrick
Michael
Patrick
Michael

Dilwvation

Fac ttor

1

I N

N Evans
A Zieglex
N Evans
A Zieglex

Dilution
Factor

=

[RCEES ]



Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 178052425 +717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5299798 Group No. 1480955
MW-3-W-0B0307 Grab Water
Facility# 51851 Job# 385145 GRD ' '
451 Hegenberger Rd-Oakland TO600102238 MW-3
Ccollected:03/07/2008 10:40 by JH Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: 03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 03/21/2008 at 15:07 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
18513
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
¢1728 TPH-GRO - Waters L&, 1. 50. ua/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prioxr to the C6 in-hexane! TPH-GRO range
start time.
Preservation requirements were not met. The vial submitted for veolatile
analysis did not have a pH < 3 at the time of analysis. Due to the
velatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 6.
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 0. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex 1634-04~4 20. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407  Toluens 108-88+3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/ L 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
Preservation reguirementg were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have & pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the rime of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 4.
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SH-846 80158 modified H 03/13/2008 13:17 ratrick W Evans i
06067 ETEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 BI60E 1 03/20/2008 00:25 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B : ¢3/13/2008 13:17 patrick N Evans 1
031163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-546 5030B 1 n3/20/2008 00:25 Michael B Zieglex 1



Lancaster .
V'L aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Hollang Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.iancasierlabs.com

Page2 of 2
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW52955738 Group No. 1080355
MW-3-W-080307 Grab water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger rd-Oakland TO0600102238 MW-3
Coliected:03/07/2008 10:40 by JH Account Number: 10304
gubmitted: 63/11/2008 10:25 Chevron
rReported: 03/21/2008 at 15:07 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94582

18513



4

Lancaster.
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +T17-656-

Lancaster Laberatories Sample No.

MW-4-W-080307 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd-Oakland TG600102238 NW-4
Coilected:03/07/2008 313:35

Submitted: 03/11/2008 10:25
Reported: 03/231/2008 at 15:07
Discard: 04/21/2008

18514

CAT
No.

01728

0067

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
06067
01146
01163

hnzlysis Name

TPE-GRO - Waters

WW52987899

Group No

2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

. 1080855

10804

5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310

The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane)

start time.
ETEX, MTBE, ETCH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total}

by JH Boeount Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA
As Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50.
TPH-GRO range

64~317-5 H.D.
1634-~04~4 15.

71-43-2 N.D.
10B-88-3 KN.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

¢<rate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

211 OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted.

Fo T o R o Y e S o5 SRS
®»r oo

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters
BTEX, MYTBE, ETOH

GC VCA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Laborateory Chronicle

Method
SW- 846
SW- 846
SW-846
Shi- 846

8013E modified
8260B
S030B
50308

Trial#
i

Bl b

Analysis

Date and Time

03/12/2008
03/20/2008
03/12/2008
03/20/2008

16:
20:
16:
00:

454
48
49
&8

94583

Dilution

Units Factox

ug/l 1

ug/ 1
ug/l
ug/l
ua/l
ug/1
ug/l

PR pm b R

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael & Ziegler

Dilution
Factor
1

1
1
1



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
f,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5295800 Group No. 1080855
MW-5-W-0B0307 Grab Water
Facility# 951851 Job# 385145 GRD '
451 Hegenberger Rd-Oakland TOE00102238 MW-5
Collected:03/07/2008 09:05 by JH Account Number: 10204
gubmitted: 03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 03/21/2008 at 15:07 6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/21/2008 gan Ramon CA 94583
185185
As Received
CAT As Receilved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS8 Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the (6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
GE067 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 18. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401  EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-8BE-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 HN.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
Preservation regquirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pE < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
wolatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjuet the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 8.
Srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Al1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performence data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trisl$ Date and Time Analyst Facteor
gl1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-646 8015B modified 1 03/12/2008 17:18 Steven A Skiles 1
GE067 BRTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-848 82608 1 03/20/2008 01:11 Michael A Zisgler 1
01146 GC VoA Water Frep SW-B48 SQ30B 1 03/12/2008 17:18 Steven R Skiles i
01163 GC/MS8 VOA Water Prep SH-846 S030B z 03/20/2008 01:12 Michael A Ziegler 1
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2475 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-6-W-0B80307 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger Rd-Cakland TO600102238 MW-6
Collected:03/07/2008 12:30

Submitted: 03/131/2008 10:25

rReported: 03/21/2008 at 15:07

Discard: 04/21/2008

18516

06067

01587
gz010
05401
65407
05415
06310

No.

01728
060867
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

«717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

WW5259801

by JH

CAS Number

n.a.

Az Received
Result

N.D.

Group No

. 168038585

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA %4583

Ahs Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEY, MIBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

64-17-5 H.D
1634-04-4 N.D
71-43-2 N.D
108-88-3 N.D
100-41-4 N.P
1330-20-7 N.D

arate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless nrtherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associ

Analysis Name
TPE-GRC - Waters
BTEX, MTRE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Frep

e T I e B s B S ]
[0 B T 5 B €L B

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
5W-846
SW-84%6
- 46
SW~B46

80158 modified
8260R
50308
5030B

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

Date and Time

03/18/2008
03/20/2008
¢3/16/2008
03/20/2008

Please refer to the Quality
ated samples.

09:
01:
09:
01:

28
34
28
24

10904

Units

ug/l

ug/1
ug/1
ug/ 1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
batrick
Michael
patrick
Michael

Pagel of 1

pilution

Factor

1

o

Evans
Zieglexr
Evans
Zieglex

By oa

piluticn
Factor

[
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¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, FA 1TB05- 0425 + T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancagter Laboratories Sampie No. WW5299802 Group No. 1080355
MW-7-W-080307 Grab Water
Facility$# 51851 Job# 385145 GRD '
451 Hegenberger Rd-Oakland TOE00102238 MW-7
Collected:03/07/2008 13:00 by JH Account Number: 10204
gubmitted: 03/11/2008 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 03/21/2008 at 15:07 6001 Bellinger Canyon RA L4310
Digcard: 04/21/20608 San Ramon CA S4583
18517
As Received
CAT As Received Method Bilution
Ko, Analysis Name CAS Number Resuit Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a- N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported cencentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gasoline constituents e¢luting prior to the Cé (n-hexane]} TPH-GRO range
start time.
Q&e0e7 RTEX, MTBE, ETCE
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/i 1
02010 Mathyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 8. 0.5 ug/l i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylens {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
crate of California Lab Certification Nc. 2136
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trisl$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-546 80158 modified 1 03/17/2008 03:29 Steven A Skiles 1
06067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-846 BZE0B 1 03/20/2008 01:57 Michael A Ziegler 3
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030E 1 D3/17/2008 03:23 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/26/2008 01587 Michael A Zilegler 1
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V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-666-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page l of 4

Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080955
Reported: 03/21/08 at 03:07 FM
Matrix OC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to gemonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
) Blank Elank Report ncs ncsh LOCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RED Max
Batch numbex: 0B071BOBA Sample numper{s): 529%765,5299798~5299800
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 100 100 75-138 ¢ 30
Batch number: C8073A54A sample number (s]: 5289796-5299758
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 540, ug/l 108 94 75-135 4 30
Batch number: J8074BIZ0A Sample number(s): 5255802
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. a1 111 102 T5~135 9 30
rartch number: OQROTBASIA Sample number {g): SZE9E01
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. g0, ug/1 112 108 75-135 3 30
Batch number: DOBOTS3AR Sample number(s]: 5299796,5299798-5259802
Ethanol N.D. 50, ug/1 104 31-16%6
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. c.5 ug/1 99 73-11%
Benzene HN.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 100 g82-119
Lylene (Total) N.D. G.5 ug/1 102 83-113
Batch number: Z080732AR gample number{s}: 5299785
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 73-118
Banzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l B4 78-139
Toluens N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 85-115%
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l %1 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. G.5 e/l 91 83-113
Ratch number: ZD30803AA Sample number(s}: 5299797
Ethanol N.D. 50 ug/l 103 31-166
Mmethyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr N.Db. 0.5 ug/1 100 73-118
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 78-119
Toluene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 104 55-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 83-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
M8 MSD ME/MED RFD BRG oUp DUP Dup RPD

Analysip Name %REC 5REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 08071BUO&A Sample number (g): 5395795,5298789-5299800 UNSPK: P253102
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 63-154

. Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2428 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-666-268 1 wwwiancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 03/21/08 at 03:07 PM

Unspiked (UGNSPK)
Background (BKG)

o

Analysis Name
Ratch number: 08073AS4A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch numbey: (GB074R2Z0A
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch pumber: (8078A51R
TPH-GRQ - Waters

Batch number: DOBO7S3AA
Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Bubtyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbeénzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: ZOBOTYIZAR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

Zatch number: ZU80803AR
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene -

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

vniess attributed to dilution or ot

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 08C71B0BA

Trifluorotoliuene-F

the gample used
the sample used

MS
%REC

Sample
85

Sample
i1z

Sample
28

Sample
125
8¢
147
109
104
106

Sample
99
52
95
98
S4

Sample
132
101
102
109
1907
105

Group Number: 1080955

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MED
%REC

numex (8] :

number {8} :

number (8} ¢

number{s):

124
52

104
106
10z
103

number {s}

100
94
28
101
96

number {s} :

135
101
102
109
107
105

M8 /MSD
Limite

5298786

63-154

5299802
€3-154

52858801
£3-154

5299796, SR295796-52985802 UNSPK: P303966

32-164
£59-127
§3-128
83-127
82-128
82-130

5299785
69-127
g3-128
B83-127
82-129
82-130

52939797
22-164
649-127
83-128
93-127
B2-129%
82-130

in. conjunction with the matrix spike
in conjunction with the duplicate

RPD BRG DUP
RFD MAX conc Conc
5299798 UNSPK: P25%210

UNSPK: 5295802

UNSPK: P299845

i 30
3 30
2 3¢
3 340
2 30
3 3¢

UNSPK: P297319
30
30
30
30
30

[FERVERE U 8 R o)

UKREPK: P303022
3 30
s} 30
o] 30
0 30
1 30
4] 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the OC window are confirmed

herwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Page2 of 4
DupP Dup RPD
RPD Max

5299785 91
5299798 g8
529980C 50
Blank 89
LCs 28
LCED 98
MS 98
Limits: 63-135

*. Quiside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was jess than five imes the LOQ.
(2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080355
Reported: 03/21/08 at 03:07 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

pnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08073A54A

Trifluorctoluene-F
5298796 88
5289797 84
5298798 85
Blank B5
.Ce 94
LCSD |2
Mg 89
Limits: 63-135
tnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
fateh number: 08074B20A

Triflucrotoluens-F
54299602 X
Blank 28
LCs 128
18D 119
ME 11ie
Limits: £3-13%
analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 0807BASIA

Trifluorotciuene-F
S299801 106
Blank 107
<8 105
LCED 111
MS 108
Limits: £3-135
Analysis Name: BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
Batch number: DOBDTS3AR

Dibromefiucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromeflucrobenzene
5295786 81 8% 87 3%
5299798 80 86 B4 a5
5298759 BO 86 87 96
5299800 84 91 88 g8
52988801 82 8¢ 86 R
298802 82 88 8€ S4
Blank 8% 80 87 97
LCs 81 87 B4 94
Ms 82 82 8% S6
MED 84 82 86 87
Limits: 8o-11¢€ F77-113 EO-113 78-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE DY 82608
Batch number: ZOB07323A

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 . 717-656-2300 Fax717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080955
Reported: 03/21/08 at 03:07 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromofluorolbenzene
5299795 102 ipe 105 96
Blank 106 107 1058 95
LCS 9B 103 106 106
M5 L] 103 164 108
MSD 28 103 105 108
Limits: 80-11¢6 FT-113 80-113 F8-113
Analysis Name: ETEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: Z0B0BCIAA
fibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Tcluene-d8 4-aromoflucrobenzene
5293797 94 97 102 94
Blank 4 37 101 92
LCs o2 a5 1060 46
M5 82 g5 100 i
MSD 82 96 100 g7
Limits: B0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked resuit was more than four iimes the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defings commort symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Leve!
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
IU  International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenhett
Cal  (diet) calories : Ib.  pound(s)
meq  miliequivaients kg  kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram{(s) 1 liter(s)
mi  milliliter(s) ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per i

< less than — The number following the sign is the imit of auantilation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per rmillion grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mgfl}, because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the & nalyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moissture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the biank £ FEstimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control fimits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of controt limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control irmits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U  Compound was not detected
XY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test resuits for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope mest all requirements of NELAC umnless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or micrebiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, ple ase contact
us. We cannot be heid responsibie for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a mermber of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 18 EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPREz SSED OR
IMPLIED, WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNES S FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIEES BE LIABLE
£OR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TG, DAMAGES FORLOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER L ARCRATORIES HAS BEEN iINFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order &r other order
for work shall be accepied by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

L ancaster Laboratories and we hereby chject to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by cliemt.



